-2708
New |
lysw

NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS

ANNUAL EXHIBITION
1963

WELLINGTON




McNAB

New Zealand Collection

NOT FOR ISSUE

dunedin public libraries

i




McNAB NEW ZEALAND COLLECTION
DUNEDIN. PUBLIC LIBRARY
THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS

CATALOGUE

of the

ANNUAL EXHIBITION
1963

Opened by
His Excellency the Governor-General,
BRIGADIER SIR BERNARD FERGUSSON,
G.C.M.G., G.CV.O.,, D.S.O.,, OB.E
on the evening FRIDAY, 11th OCTOBER, 1963
at 8 p.m.

OPEN DAILY
from 12th OCTOBER to 3rd NOVEMBER

HOURS:
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 10 a.m. to 5 p.m.
SUNDAY .. 1 pm. to 5 pm.

ADMISSION — ONE SHILLING
ART UNION TICKETS — TWO SHILLINGS
CATALOGUES — ONE SHILLING AND SIXPENCE




THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS

Patron:

His Excellency the Governor-General
BRIGADIER SIR BERNARD FERGUSSON, G.C.M.G.,
G.C.V.0., D.S.O., O.B.E.

President:
J. O. Mercer, C.B.E., F.R.C.P. (Lond.), F.R.A.C.P.

Vice-Presidents:

B. R. Webster
R. J. Waghorn, M.A.

Council:
lan Calder, F.N.Z.LA. Peter Mclntyre
A.R.LB.A. Dorothy Maclennan,
Leonard Fielder A.R.C.A,
B.A., Dip.Ed. E. Mervyn Taylor,
Robin Kay F.LA.L.
C. T. Laugesen R. B. Watson

Hon Treasurer:

C. J. Read, M.Com.

Hon. Auditor:
R. C. Morpeth, B.Com., F.LA.N.Z., F.P.AN.Z.

Secretary:
Essie Hogarth-Gill

3



PUBLIC ART UNION

Tickets, priced at 2/-, in the Public Art Union (drawn
during the Exhibition) are obtainable at the desk.

NOTE TO PURCHASERS

Intending Purchasers should apply fo the attendant.
Works purchased will be available for collection
from the Academy Gallery on Tuesday, 5th November.

REMOVAL OF EXHIBITS

Exhibitors are reminded that unsold works must be
collected from the Western Goods Enfrance on
Thursday, 7th November.




CATALOGUE

i GALLERY ONE

OIL PAINTINGS

Price
YVONNE CUMMING-BRUCE—
1. Pairoroku Rikihana N.F.S.
2. Te Tarure Rikihana N.F.S.
COLIN V. WHEELER—
ant. 3. The ltalian Hat 25 gns.
tion
ber. LEONARD FIELDER—
4. Latimer Square, Christchurch 14 gns.
LOUISE NATHAN—
5. ‘No” 20 gns.
R. J. WAGHORN—
6. Landscape, Central Java 22 gns.
GWEN KNIGHT—
b be 7. Still Life with Bottle 9 gns.
on
LEONARD FIELDER—
8. Trees and Sunlight, Hawke's Bay 20 gns.

COLIN V. WHEELER—
9. Country Road 24 gns.



VALERIE BEERE—
10.  Miss Jerry Kirk

GWEN KNIGHT—

11.  Autumn, Gladstone
12. Flooded Farmyard

l. G. EISE—
13. Mixed Bunch

PETER McINTYRE—

14.  Wellington

15.  Mrs. Edmett Giesen

16. Ruapehu

17. King Country Landscape

OLIVE BEKEN—
18. Tranquillity, Motueka River

PEGGY SPICER—
19. Harbour Basin

BEVERLEY SHORE BENNETT—
20. Frances

PEGGY SPICER—
21. Atiamuri

GWEN KNIGHT—
22, Hanmer Stream

R. B. WATSON—

23. Playground

24. Boys Fishing

25. The Attic Bedroom




gns.

ans.
gns.

gns.

gns.
.F.S,

gns.
gns.

gns.

gns.

gns.

gns.

gns.

ans.
gns.
gns.

ANNE CHARMAN—
26. Angela

I. G. EISE—
27. Pine Trees, Wairakei

PETER McINTYRE—

28. Boys with Dog
29. Children with Dog
30. Frosty Morning, King Country

JOHN TOLE—
31. Colour Pattern

R. B. WATSON—

32. Youth
33. The Passing Parade

PEGGY SPICER—
34. Shipping

I. G. EISE—

35. St. Ives, Cornwall
36. Cream Cactus

GWEN KNIGHT—
37. Piledriver, Tauranga

R. J. WAGHORN—
38. Desert Road

FRED R. ALEXANDER—
39. ' Low Tide, Wellington Harbour

7

N.F.S.

20 gns.

20

35
50

20
15

22

18

10

gns.
ans.
gns.

gns.

gns.
gns.

gns.

gns.
ans.

ans.

ans.

gns.



G. E. LEWENS—

40. The Ford
41. Evening Glow

R. B. WATSON—

42. Road Near Arrowtown
43. Sunshine and Frost

BEVERLEY SHORE BENNETT—
44. My Daughter, Sylvia

CARL T. LAUGESEN—

45. Red Rocks, Wellington
46. Old Woodshed, Gibbston

COLIN V. WHEELER—

47. Church at Arrowtown
48. Arrowfown in Autumn
49. In Retirement

E. B. LATTEY—
50. Waikawa

LEONARD FIELDER—

51. Beneath the Pines, Mt. Victoria
52. The Avon, Christchurch

OWEN R. LEE, F.R.S.A—
53. Still Life

FANNY COHEN—
54. Suzie Lee




i 55.

K. E. VIRTUE—
Holdsworth Track, Tararuas

COLIN V. WHEELER—

56.

Morning Sheen

RONA FLEMING—
Looking South, Kaikoura

57.
58.

ISABEL BRATHWAITE—

59.

Autumn Foliage

JUDITH TREVELYAN—

60. Standing Figure
5.
B CECIL MANSON—
- 61. Llast Leaves

SUSAN CHAYTOR—

62. Still Life
5. NOELINE BRUNING—
5. 63. Oraukura Gorge,
64. Oraukura Gorge,
65. COraukura Gorge,
s. 66. QOraukura Gorge,

VALERIE O. HEINZ—
S. 67.

River Crossing

Seaward Kaikouras

No.
No.
No.
No.

o N O

16

35

20
30

35

18

20
20
20
20

27

gns.

gns.

ans.
gns.

gns.

gns.

gns.

ans.

gns.

gns.
gns.

ans.

gns.



Price

ROBERT CHILVERS—

68. One Green Morning 35 gns.
69. Winter 25 gns.
70. The Coming Snow 30 gns.
71. Sounds, Boats 35 gns.
ELVA BETT—

72.  Inhumanity 15 gns.

NORMAN W. J. SCOTT—

73. Reflections 25 gns.
74. Night Buildings 15 gns.
75.  Autumn 20 gns.

SUSAN CHAYTOR—

76. Fruit on Table 20 gns.
ELVA BETT—
77. Mother and Child 20 gns.

JOAN MACARTHUR—
78. Pioneer Cottages 18 gns.

AMEENA AHUJA—
79. Moscow, Series 4 30 gns.

JOAN MACARTHUR—
80. Ruapehu Rocks 20 gns.

CECIL MANSON—
81. Model Reading (Plastic) 20 gns.

ROBERT F. SANSOM—
82, Old Music 18 gns.




AMEENA AHUJA—
83. Indian Group

84. Boats
85. Moscow, Series 3
86. Horses

87. Moscow, Series 1

CATHERINE DUNCAN—

88. Waterfall
89. Ponga
90. Fish Ponds

ISABEL BRATHWAITE—
?1.Cabbage Tree and City

HELEN STEWART—

92. Blue and Yellow
93. Abstract

94. Brown and Grey
95. Foyer

SUSAN CHAYTOR—
6. Landscape

JUDITH TREVELYAN—
97. Hide and Seek

FLORENCE LUXFORD—
98. The Regatta

ROBERT F. SANSOM—
99. City Near the Docks

R. J. WAGHORN—
100.  Avutumn Willow

18
18
18

15

14

gns.
gans.
gns.
gns.
gns.

gns.
ans.
ans.

gns.

gns.
gns.
gns.
ans.

gns.

gns.

gns.

gns.

gns.



VERA JAMIESON—
101. Harbour

NORMAN W. J. SCOTT—
102.  Back of Brewery

GALLERY TWO
WATERCOLOURS

V. LUCAS—

103. Wellington from The Terrace
(Pencil Drawing)

104. Wellington from The Terrace
(Pastel and Ink)

STELLA GIBBS—
105. Winter Leaves

MARGARET A. WATERS—
106. Study of a Head (Conte)

D. SHORLAND—
107. Approaching Shower

AVIS HIGGS—
108. Weekenders

GWYNETH RICHARDSON—

109. At Panmure
110. Near Leigh
111. On the Wharf

12

Price

30 gns.

45 gns.

N.F.S.

N.F.S.

12 gns.

10 gns.

10 gns.

14 gns.

11 gns.
14 gns.
12 gns.




Price
MARJORIE NAYLOR—
112.  Morning Light Over Croixelles Harbour 18gns.

D. SHORLAND—

113. Rising Cloud 11 gns,
AVIS HIGGS—

114, Riverbed 14 gns.
B. C. CLEGG—

115. Houses in the Valley (Collage) 8 gns.
116. Main Road, Karori (Collage) 8 gns.

E. MERVYN TAYLOR, F.LAL—
117. One-Third Scale Design for Sculptured

Kauri Panel, N.Z.B.S. N.F.S.
GEORGE PACKWOOD—
118. Hutt Riverscape 25 gns.
DOROTHY MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.—
119.  Willows in Spring 30 gns.
ELISE MOURANT, A.N.C.A.—
120. Rue de L'Alma, Noumea 9 gns.
121. Sunday Morning, Isle of Pines 9 gns.
122. Rue de Sebastapol, Noumea 9 gns.
123. Noumea, New Caledonia 10 gns.

PETER MORIARTY—
124. Paremata 15 gns.

E. MERVYN TAYLOR, F.lLA.L.—
125. « Hay Paddock N.F.S.



GEORGE PACKWOOD—
126. The Estuary, Hutt River

R. J. WAGHORN—
127. Panekiri Bluff, Waikaremoana

NUGENT H. WELCH, O.B.E.—
128. Turakina Landscape

BEATRICE SEDDON—
129. The White Sasanqua

MARJORIE NAYLOR—
130. Late Afternoon, Motupipi, Takaka

PETER MORIARTY—
131. Boat Sheds, Paremata

BASIL B. REGISTER—
132. Preparing to Sail, Foxton

GWEN CASHMORE—
133. Low Tide, Paihia

OLGA COX—
134. Rain Over Lake Manapouri

VEA ROBERTS—
135. Misty Morning, Tarakohe

JOHN MAGURK, F.R.S.A.—

136. Hooker Valley and Mount Cook
137. Te lkaamaru Bay, Terawhiti
138. Winter Morning, Mount Sefton
139. Kapiti from South Pukerua

14




HENDRIK VANDENBERG—

140. Autumn
141. The New Beginning

C. M. PATERSON—

142. Seascape, Breaker Bay
143. The Breakwater, Evans Bay

LENA ALLOM—
144. Over the Rimutakas

KENNETH TURNER—
i45. The Old Macrocarpas, Glenside

GALLERY THREE
OIL PAINTINGS

TRIX BRODIE—

146. Hut in the Woods
147. Farmyard Corner

OLIVE LAURENSON—
148. Riki

J. BURNS—
149. Mountain Glory Farm, Ohakune

J. WILLCOX—
150. Forest Fire

10 gns.
15 gns.

12 gns.
12 gns.

10 gns.

16 gns.

15 gns.
12 gns.

20 gns.

N.F.S.



EVADNE EWING—
151. Afternoon

R. J. WAGHORN—
152. Evening on the Ridge

JULIA B. LYNCH—
153. Narelle

IDA H. CAREY—
154. The Striped Shawl

ANNE CHARMAN—
155. Mrs. J. Little

DENNIS WILSON—
156. Mounts Cook and Tasman

YVONNE CUMMING-BRUCE—
157. Terry Grace

G. E. LEWENS—
158. Falling Leaves

ANNE CHARMAN—
159. Jo-Anne

P. K. KINGDON—
160. Low Tide, Whakatane Heads

IDA H. CAREY—
161.  Fruit and Berries

HANNAH LE SUEUR—
162. Tray of Fruit




ARCHITECTURAL PERSPECTIVES

163.

164.

166.

167.

169.

170Q.

Price

Architects: Stephenson and Turner—

Bank of New Zealand, Christchurch
(Rendered by J. H. Wilcox) N.F.S.
Architects: Gabites and Beard—

Investment House, Wellington NL.F.S.
Architects: Gabites and Beard—

Civil Aviation Administration Radio

Workshops N.F.S.

Architects: Structon Group

General Accident, Fire and Life Assurance
Corporation

(Rendered by Ronald C. Musion,

O.B.E., F.R.S.A) N.F.S.

Architects: Stephenson and Turner
Clinical Services Block, Dunedin
(Rendered by J. H. Wilcox) N.F.S.

Architects: Stephenson and Turner
Southern Cross Hotel, Auckland
(Rendered by J. C. Maidens) N.F.S.

Architects: Structon Group

Nelson Cathedral Gothic Extension

(Rendered by Ronald C. Muston,

O.B.E., F.R.S.A)) N.F.S.

Architects: Gabites and Beard
Karori Community Hall N.F.S.

17



LORNA M, ELLIS—

171.  Design for Mural—Tane Separates
Sky from Earth
(To be executed in relief in cold
cast bronze)

PETER MORIARTY—
172. The Green House

DOROTHY MORTON—
173. Red and White Flowers

VALERIE BEERE—
174, Mr. Temple White, O.B.E.

V. LUCAS—
175. Camellias

SYDNEY H. HIGGS—
176. Nasturtium

E. B. LATTEY—

177. Near Te Anau
178. Early Snow, Hollyford

OLIVE BEKEN—

179. Takaka River, Nelson
180. Lower Wangapeka, Melson

ANNE CHARMAN—
181. Cyclamen

EDITH BOYES—

182. Chrysanthemums
183. Iceland Poppies

Price

Price
according
to size

14 gns.

12 gns.

35 gns.

N.E.S.

10 gns.

16 gns.
40 gns.

18 gns.
18 gns.

8 gns.

18 gns.
18 gns.

186

EL(§
18%

188

caf
186k

ALB
190

D. g
191
192

KE
19

DA
194




A. B. BARNS-GRAHAM—
184. Lena
185. Materoa

M. HOPPER—
186. Gossip Time

GALLERY FOUR

WATERCOLOURS

ELISABETH HARPER—
187. Tree Trunks (Confe)

D. G. MACNAB—
188. Market, Korat, Thailand (Gouache)

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
189. Sailor, U.S. Navy (Pastel)

ALBERT L. WONG—
190. White Cabbage

D. C. WALKER—

191. Back Road, Wairarapa
192. Holidays, Pukerua Bay

KENNETH TURNER—
193. Last Light, Foxhill, Nelson (Gouache)

DAVID J. BARKER—
194. Takatu Beach (Gouache)

19

25
25

16

18

12

20
20

20

gns.
gns.

gns.

gns.

gns.

ans.

gns.

gns.
gns.

gns.

gns.



SYDNEY H. HIGGS—

195. The Road through the Plantation

L. GRANT—

196. Old Buildings, TMV, Havelock North

MARGOT MOUNTAIN—

197. Mount Karioi, Raglan (Pen and Wash)

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
198. Seascape, Kaikoura

GWEN CASHMORE—
199. Flagstaff Hill, Wellingfon

T. A. McCORMACK, O.B.E—
200. Golden Lily

ALBERT L. WONG—
201. Back Street, Reefton

D. C. WALKER—
202. The Onlookers

ROBIN KAY—
203. Point Howard Beach

STEWART MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.—

204. Ruins
205, The Garden

T. A. McCORMACK, O.B.E.—
206. Rock Form

10

17

12

18

40
40

70

25 gns.

gns.

gns.

gns.

gns.

gns.

ans.

gns.

gns.

gns.
gns.

gns.



ROBIN KAY—
207. Country Road

OLGA COX—
208. Big Ben Range (Gouache)

L. GRANT—
209. The Old Cowshed

D. C. WALKER—
210. Winter Sunshine, Mungaroa

BRENDA DE BUTTS—
211. The Steep Track

V. LUCAS—

212. lLandscape Near Lake Taupo
(Pastel and Ink)

R. J. WAGHORN—

213. Improbable Peaks
(Watercolour and Paste)

W. M. BARRAUD—
214. Llang's Beach

STEWART MACLENNAN, A.R.C.A.—

215. News Vendors, Manchester
216. Wairarapa Landscape

W. BARKE—
217. The Gorge

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
218. Pohutukawa, East Coast

21

12 gns.

10 gns.

10 gns.

18 gns.

15 gns.

N.F.S.

12 gns.

10 gns.

20 gns.
35 gns.

15 gns.

12 gns.



J. SIMMONS—
219. Gateway to the Beach

ALBERT L. WONG—

220. Dry Seaweed (Oil, Pastel and Gouache) 8 gns.

221. Close up Portion of Seaweed
(Oil, Pastel and Gouache)

ELVA BETT—
222. The Night Street (Oil Crayon)

DAVID J. BARKER—
223. The Old Bridge (Gouache)

RITA ANGUS—
224. Spring, Thorndon

GLASS CASE

Miniatures

H. M. HEALEY—

225. N.Z. Flora—Manuka

226. N.Z. Flora—Clematis

227. N.Z. Flora—Mountain Buttercup
228. N.Z. Flora—Kaka Beak

JOY PARKER, A.R.M.S.—
229. Magnolia—

230. Moss Roses

231. Bluebells

232. Pansies

22

Price

15 gns.

8 gns.

6 gns.

20 gns.

8 gns.




AHUJA, AMEENA
ALLOM, LENA

ALEXANDER, FRED R.

ANGUS, RITA

BARKE, W.
BARKER, DAVID J.

BARNS-GRAHAM, A. B.

BARRAUD, W. M.
BEERE,, VALERIE
BEKEN, OLIVE
BETT, ELVA
BOYES, EDITH

BRATHWAITE, ISABEL

BRODIE, TRIX

BRUNING, NOELINE

BURNS, J.

CAREY, IDA H.
CASHMORE, GWEN
CHARMAN, ANNE
CHAYTOR, SUSAN
CHILVERS, ROBERT
CLEGG, B. C.
COHEN, F.

COX, OLGA

CUMING-BRUCE, YVONNE

DE BUTTS, BRENDA
DUNCAN, CATHERINE

EWING, EVADNE
EISE, I. G.
ELLIS, LORNA M.

79, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87

144
39
224

217
194, 223

184, 185

214

10, 174

18, 179, 180
72, 77, 222
182, 183

59, 91

146, 147

63, 64, 65, 66
149

154, 161

133, 199

26, 155,159, 181
62, 76, 96

68, 69, 70, 71
115, 116

54

134, 208
1,2,157

211
88, 89, 90

151
13, 27, 35, 36
171




FIELDER, LEONARD
FLEMING, RONA

GABITES AND BEARD
GIBBS, STELLA
GRANT, L.

HARPER, ELISABETH
HEALEY, H. M.
HEINZ, VALERIE O.
HIGGS, AVIS
HIGGS, SYDNEY H.
HOPPER, M.

JAMIESON, VERA

KAY, ROBIN
KINGDON, P. K.
KNIGHT, GWEN

LATTEY. E. B.
LAUGESEN, C. T.
LAURENSON, OLIVE
LEE, OWEN R.

LE SUEUR, HANNAH
LEWENS, G. E.
LUCAS, V.

LUXFORD, FLORENCE
LYMNCH, JULIA B.

MAGURK, JOHN
MANSON, CECIL
MORIARTY, P. A.
MORTON, DOROTHY

MOUNTAIN, MARGOT

MOURANT, ELISE
MACARTHUR, JOAN
McCORMACK, T. A.

4, 8, 51, 52
57, 58

164, 165, 170
105
196, 209

187

225, 226, 227, 228
67

108, 114

176, 195

186

101

203, 207

160

7, 11,12, 22, 37

50, 177, 178

45, 46, 189, 198, 218

148

53

162

40, 41, 158

103, 104, 175, 212
98

153

136, 137, 138, 139
61, 81

124, 131, 172

173

197

120, 121, 122, 123
78, 80

200, 206

MclNTYRE
N\ACLENN
MACLENN
MACNAB,

NAYLOR,
NATHAN
PACKWOQ
PARKER,

PATERSONY
REGISTER, |
RICHARDS
ROBERTS, W

STEWART, f
STRUCTON |

TAYLOR, E,

WAGHORN
WALKER, D,
WATERS, M

’

WATSON, R



McINTYRE, PETER 14, 15, 16, 17, 28, 29, 30

MACLENNAN, DOROTHY 119
MACLENNAN, STEWART 204, 205, 215, 216
MACNAB, D. G. 188
NAYLOR, MARJORIE 112,130
NATHAN, LOUISE 5
PACKWOOD, GEORGE 118, 126
PARKER, JOY 229, 230, 231, 232
PATERSON, C. M. 142, 143
REGISTER, BASIL B. 132
RICHARDSON, GWYNETH 109, 110, 111
ROBERTS, VEA 135
SEDDON, BEATRICE 129
SANSOM, ROBERT F. 82, 99
SCOTT, NORMAN W. J. 73, 74, 75, 102
SHORE BENNETT, BEVERLEY 20, 44
SHORLAND, D. 107, 113
SIMMONS, J. 219
SPICER, PEGGY 19, 21, 34
STEPHENSON AND TURNER—

J. C. MAIDENS 168

J. H. WILCOX 163, 167
STEWART, HELEN 92, 93, 94, 95
STRUCTON GROUP (RONALD C. MUSTON) 166, 169
TAYLOR, E. MERVYN 117, 125
TOLE, JOHN 31
TREVELYAN, JUDITH 60, 97
TURNER, KENNETH 145, 193
VANDENBERG, HENDRIK 140, 141
VIRTUE, K. E. 55
WAGHORN, R. J. 6,38, 100,127,152, 213
WALKER, D. C. 191, 192, 202, 210
WATERS, MARGARET A, 106

WATSON, R. B. 23, 24, 25, 32, 33, 42, 43

25



WELCH, NUGENT 128

WHEELER, COLIN V. 3,9, 47, 48, 49, 56
WILLCOX, J. 150
WILSON, DENNIS 156
WONG, ALBERT L. 190, 201, 220, 221

Tolan Printing Co. Ltd.







